WHITE COUNTY BOARD OF ASSESSORS
Meeting Minutes
July 11, 2018
9:00 A.M.

The White County Board of Assessors haldgallarmeeting onWednesdayJuy 11, 2018. In attendance
were Board Chairman Roy Johns@&wpardMember Warren GloveBoard MembeBill SchofillChief
AppraiseBryan Payngand Secretary Janifer Saxon

CALL TO ORDER

9 BoardChairman Roy Johnsaealled the meeting to order &:00 a.m.
INVOCATION

9 Theinvocation was delivered bghief Appraiser Bryan Payne
MINUTES

9 The Board reviewed and signed the minutes fromibee 202018regularmeeting. A motion was
made by Board MembaeBill Schofilto approve the minutes with a second frdBoard Member Waen
Glover By consensus votthe motion was carried.

OFFICE UPDATE

1 Personal Property AuditChief Appraiser Payraglvised the Board that the personal property audit
requested in the FY 2019 budget package had been approved for fur@imef Appraiser Payne stated
that he would contact the audit vendor for exact pricing and information.

9 Office Remodel RequesChief Appraiser Payne advised the Board that the request for funds to
reconfigure the office conference room in the FY 20fdet package had been approved for funding.

OLD BUSINESS

1 EY 2019 Approved Budgethief Appraiser Paynm@esentedthe Boardwith a summary of the FX019
approved budget in line item format. The summary is Attachment 1 to these minutes.

9 2018 30 Dayotices of Assessmenthe Board reviewed a listing of the 2018 30 Day Notices of
Assessment. The listing is Attachment 2 to these minutes.

NEW BUSINESS

9 068138¢ Mr. Calvin Bryan Waiver of Appeal Deadline Requiist Bryan requested to meet with the
Board to ask for a waiver of the appeal deadline due to personal hardship, however Mr. Bryan did not
attend the meeting. No action was taken.

1 CO01F096/C01F096A Whitehall Apartments t -hief Appraiser Payrstated to the Board that the
values for the Witehall Manor and Whitehall Commons mefimily complexe&ad been established
in 2015 by the Board of Equalization. That ruling has expired for 2018 and The Paces Foundation,

Pagel of 6



1 NEW BUSINESEONDT.

parent company for Whitehall, has requested that theerty be assessed using the income approach
to value rather than the cost approach. The Paces Foundation provided the necessary data to Chief
Appraiser Payne, who completed the income approach valuafiba.value established by the Board of
Equalization for each property was $2,500,000 for a total assessment of $5,000,000. After completing
the income valuation, Chief Appraiser Payne arrived at a value of $1,733,445 for Whitehall Manor and
$2,480,677 foWhitehall Commons. Board Member Glover made a motion to accept the income
approach valuation, with a second from Board Member Schofill and the motion was carried by
consensus vote. Chief Appraiser Payne stated that this assessment would apply to the@A®18nd

2020 digest yeargin agreement of value waiver will be forwarded teePaces Foundation.

9 006-059¢ Estate of Bentley Howard Conservation Breathe entire parcel was sold to an unrelated
party who did not continue the covenant, constituting a breaBloard Member Schofill made a motion
to assess the breagtenalty, with a second from Board Member Glover and the motion was carried by
consensus vote.

I 007-003¢ Monroe Dockery Trust Application for Conservatidinis covenant was breached for 2018
when three acres and a building were sold. Mr. Vernon DocKengtee, has filed a new application
for 2018 on the remaining acreage. The remaining acreage will not be eligible for conservation use until
2019. Board Member Schofill made a motion to deny the 2018 application, with a second from Board
Member Glover ad the motion was carried by consensus vote.

1 022-123¢ Haynes, Gary & Brenda Conservation Use Breahb:entire parcel was sold to an unrelated
party who did not continue the covenant, constituting a breach. Board Member Glover made a motion
to assesshe breach penalty, with a second from Board Member Schofill and the motion was carried by
consensus vote.

1 074-047CcStinson, Andrea Conservation Use Breathe entire parcel was sold to an unrelated party
who did not continue the covenant, constitutirgbreach. Board Member Glover made a motion to
assess the breach penalty, with a second from Board Member Schofill and the motion was carried by
consensus vote.

1 044G029¢ Painter, Charlie ES5 Homestead Exemption ApplicaMmPainter provided his Véward
letter and applied for the ES5 Disabled Veterans homestead. The application was signed and approved
effective for the 2018 digest year.

APPEALS

1 Garrett, Jessica2004 Toyota Tacomarhe Department of Revenue value for the vehicle9i2@Q
Ms. Garrettprovided a qualified bill of sale fo6%50 Board Member Glover made a motion to set the
vehicle value at& 75Q with a second from Board Member Schofill and the motion carried by
consensus vote.

9 Ledford, Dawrt 2008 Jeep Grand Cheroke€he Department of Revenue value for the vehicle is
$7,025 Ms. Ledfordprovided a qualified bill of sale for $2,000. Board Member Glover made a motion
to set the vehicle value at $2,000, with a second from Board Member Schofill and the motion cgrried b
consensus vote.

Page2 of 6



APPEALECONTD.

1 Powell, Kay 2007 Lexus LS 460he Department of Revenue value for the vehiclelis, 850 Ms.
Powellprovided a qualified bill of sale fo®%00. Board Member Schofill made a motion to set the
vehicle value at $500, with a second from Board Member Glover and the motion was carried by
consensus vote.

2018 CONSERVATION USE APPROVALS/DENIALS
9 The Board signed the following 2018 Conservation Use Applications:

TAXPAYER NAMI M/P # APPROVED / DENIE TAXPAYER NAMI M/P# | APPROVED / DENIH
HAY, SUSAN 022-116A APPROVED WILLIAMS/SHEDL 041-036 APPROVED

E & R SIGNATURES
1 The Board signed the following Error and Releases:

E & R NAME M&P NUMBER FORM NUMBER TYPE
CANNON, MICHAEL P0035984 2017P-022 PERSONARROPERTY
ADJOURNMENT

1 BoardMember Schofilmade a motion to adjourat 9:47 a.m.with a second fronBoardMember
Glover The motioncarriedby consensus votand the meeting was adjourned.

Approved this__8th  day ofAugust 2018.

Roy Johnson Chairman

Warren Glover

William Schofill

Page3 of 6



Attachment 1

BUDGET REPORT BY FUND - ALL s White County Board Of Commissioners
Current Period: 07/01/2018 To 07/31/2018 FY 2018-2019

Ideal Remaining Percent: 92 %

Account Budgeted () Current (5) YearToDate  Encumbrance Remaining PCT
t] 4} Balance (5) %)
Fund: 100 General Fund

Department: 320 Tax Assessors

Expenditure
100-320-51-1100-000 Salaries & Wages 361,108.00 13624.99 13,624.89 0.00 347 483,01 9%
100-320-51-1120-000 Health Insurance Premiums 73,840.00 269745 260745 0.00 71,{42.55 %
100-320-51-1122-000 Life Insurance Premium 854.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 85400 100
100-320.51-1124-000 ShortTern Disability o 1,380.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,380.00 o
100-320-51-1125-000 Long Term Disability 1317.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 131700 100
100-320-51-1126-000 Dental Ins Premium ) 252.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25200 100
100-320:51-1130-000 Social Security b,szs.oo 983.38 983.38 0.00 54162 %
100-320-51-1150-000 Refrement Contribuions 16,867.00 688,65 688,65 0.00 1617835 9%
100-320-51-1170:000 Workers Compensation Premiun 6,791.00 1,808.00 1,908.00 0.00 488300 72
100-320-52-2100-000 Advertising Legal & Other 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15000 100
100-320-52:2105-000 Dues - Professional 690.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 sw 10
100-320-52-2115-000 Insurance - Liability 5,000.00 458055 458055 0.00 41945 8
100-320-52-2120-000 Leases - Equip > 12 Months 1,850.00 0.00 000 0.00 195000 100
100-320-52-2155-000 Training & Prof Devel 2,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,900.00 100
100-320-52-2160-000 Travel 4,200,00 757.50 757.50 0.00 344250 82
100-320-52-2200-000 Professional Services Attorney 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 100
100-320-52-2205-000 Professional Services - Audit 17,350.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1735000 100
100-320-52-2350-000 Maintenance Agreements 11,130.00 927.50 927.50 0.00 16;20250 @
100-320-52-2500-000 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 6,000.00 000 0.00 0.00 600000 100
100-320-53-3130-000 Supplies - Other Operational 3,000.00 0.00 000 0.00 300000 100
100-320-53-3140-000 Supplies - Office 6,000.00 000 0.00 000 600000 100
100-320-53-3220-000 Gas, Of, Lubricants 1,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 175000 100
 100320533230000 Postage & Freight - 14,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1450000 100
" 100-320-53-3240-000 Subscriptions & Publications 2355.00 000 0.00 0.00 235500 100
100-320-53-3255-000 Telephone 220500 0.00 0.00 0.00 229500 100
100-320-53-3257-000 Tires 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 100
Revenue
100-320-34-3415-000 Maps & Copies 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40000 100
Tax Assessors Total Revenue 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 100
Tax Assessors Total Expenditure 573,004.00 26,168.02 26,168.02 0.00 545,835.98 - %
Tax Assessors Nd . -572,604.00 -26,168.02 -26,168.02 0.00 -546,435.98 ]
General Fund Total Revenue 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40000 100
General Fund Total Experdiﬁre - 573,004,00 26,168.02 26,168.02 0.00 545,835.88 95
General Fund Net -572,604.00 -26,168.02 -26,188.02 0.00 -546,435.98 %
Report Total Revenue 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40000 100
Regort Total Expenditure §73,004.00 26,168.02 26,168.02 0.00 54583598 95
Report TotalsNet -572,604.00 26,168.02 226,168.02 000 54643598 95

Paged of 6



Attachment 2

2018 30 Day Notices of Assessment
T UISTOATITONPPEAL_|PAICELVUMBER_NOTICEREASON
TR0 01 |TESTAKTURE CHARACTERSTIC GHNGED
KWSEYLOR S T/TAOIETSHD 001 CRASSESSHENT CIANGED PR APE
YEBECKLORANES TAIETSSD 065 CASSESHENT CIMNGED PR APEAL
KNOT CRADHICKS VDRIB06L T3 CHASSTSMENT CINGED PERAPPEAL
AR 0N YTA006L 31 [STVAIVEFORONE YERR PR OCGA 8523
AL G330 O83F
2008330 06 SSVALUE ADISTED TO EALECT WARKET
JRIEHID W |CHASSTSMENT GINKGED PERAPPEAL
EEOAI VBN 15 CASSMENT OINGED PERAPPEAL
LEWS DR ] T 150 CHNGED PR WPEAL
COUNSSUSAN s 18 FASSESHENT GIMNGED PR APPEAL
USCARTALLULIH . TTAOISO06 088 | CrASSESWENT CHMGED PRAPEL
JANES 268 0LNDENTEAE O CONERVATON SECOVBNANT | |UTEI0RN RAPHETAL T/TIIE0SSD 08| CASSESWENT CHANGED PERAPPEL
I 038 OGNS CORNER PROPERTES LC JTACISIT 17 [ThSTRICTURE GHARAL
TRNE G 008 LOGANS CORNER PROPERTES iC TAOEOST 03 [TeSTRUCTURE CHARACTERITICS CHANGED
TRNSOSK 033 OGNS CORNER PROPERTES LC TS T4 NCNO CHANGE N VALUEFWD TO 80E
TTRSESK 12 L0GAS CORNER PROPERTES L IO 156 |78 STRUCTURE CHARACTERSTICS CHANGED
TR L0GHNS CORNER PROPERTES LC RO 0538 LUE PADTOB0E
TR0 CORNER PROPERTES UG TTAOEIL 9 INCAO CHANGE N VALUEFWD TO 80F
DRI 0600 068 L0GANSCORNER PROPERTES LC TSI 059 NCNO CHANGE N VALUEFWD T0 0F
TR 0 LYONSTEVEN LYONNELODY [ TGO CRASSESMENT CAAGED PIRAPPEAL
TUROES 175 AR DEANNE DOERAG TTNOE0N 085 CHASSESMENT CIANGED PRRAPPEAL
TR 00 MARQUARDT ROXYLINN R0 GHASSESWENT CHANGED PRRAPPEAL
TR s MARTIVIOHNIES TDANSIT 230 NCAOCHANGE N VALUEFWD TO 80
TSI 2L MAUDNTIN TIPSR W1 CHASSESMENT CHANGED PRAPPEAL
IR0 656 111 AT WLLAY DORE AT HOYH I | WDTOR0E
0201 660 B35 MCCLANARAN A e ED TS0 OLGA CHASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL
IS 05 IMCCORDDAD L | T20018 068 106 CHASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL
018 5% 03 ICDEVTTT R JOHN JREV TRUST IMCOEVITY LOR! M REV TRUST [ /2072018 060C 110 CHASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL
e o | NCOOMD S JIRS TS 03K 5720RTON OFPASCELISIDECITY
TR 0 NCENTHREGUY TIPS 0N CHASSESMENT CANGED ER APPEAL
ORI 00 SALEORONE TR PRCCGA 535 NCLEOD AVESD VOO0 FAMCESM RO 181 |21COMECTNENOTCE
TR G AL KRONE VR PRCCGA 520 TGS 071 30U ENTERED NTO CONSERVATION SE COVEAANT
TS B IKOMETVENOTGE INECKLEY BRYANC VECHEYDESRAL TSR 0 CHASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL
TN 38 RERDTORE /2008 OB 05257 VALUE OR ONE VAR PR OCGA 8523
VORES T NN CAVGENVALUEFWDTORE TR0 53|51V FORONE VEAR PR OCGAG 523
R T S— T8O 030 [ST-ALE FORONE VEAR PR OCGA 8523
T — —pmes woemasis
BT I T LT — TEI/018 WO 56 STUALUE FORONE YEARPER OCGA 523
LTS 0, 3SR CAATRSIG RO COMEGTE /018 HOUE (58 [5TUALUE FORONE YEAR PER OCGA 8523
MIRIEGE WS CEMNOMNGDRR | VIESIOR G, MR CEL ]
TR 5 o ASESSHE MWD PR HOORE SHERYL T8 0 08 12-PROPERTY REVIEWED
TDMOE 08 GASMEN CAGDFRRPEAL JEMAT 0 GHSSRENTGORIL |
DA T ORASISHEN CRVGEDPERAPEAL I JZMAT 08 WCMGGENERDTORE |

Page 10f§ Page3of§
2018 30 Day Noties of Assessment
2018 30 Day Notices of Assessment
WAL [USTONTETQUPPEAL_[PARCELNUNEER | NOTICERERSON .
T/ 091 [ WD TO BOE UASTOATETOAPPEAL | PARCELNUMBER _ NOTICEREASON T
CEASESEN CHNGED TR Q8 STVALLEF
PGS EEAL :’mﬂmﬁ ::u = ﬁm:ﬁ VRS0 025 7-VALLIE FOR ONE YEAR PER OCGA 885-23]
T | £
/2772018 053 036 | 57-ALUE FOR ONE YEAR PER OCGA 48521 ! o N L. .
T2/ 0S1A 002 | CR-ASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL I
BT CHANGED PERAPPEAL UL L
(GALE BEVERLY Ange m | —
‘GALE BEVERLY Twe 08 1 |
A0 08 |
GOODNINVALERE TS T TR RN ;mm:a:gu umumnummn}x
El L ] 7’151,::5 s NVALE WD TOR0E
TR0 08 CHASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL R SN
TION OSEA U6 CASSESSMENT CHANGEDFER APPEAL [OHEEW Tt

T8 310 |CH-ASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL
T/T08)03C 100 CH-ASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL
M G TSR WSS WD
WU LB (CHASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL

M08 U 13 CH-ASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL

HAY SHANNON M /271038 021 1164 JLAND ENTERED INTO CONSERVATION USE COVENAYT
M MC 0 CHASSESSMENT CHANGED PERAPPEAL i

| /U018 050 155 \27-NO CHANGE FORWARDED TD BD OF EQUALRATION

TWE YDA0E 02 TEPROPERTY REVEWED - ;Z%m“: . Mmmw
| YIIOH06E 66 CASSESMENT CIMNGEDPERAPPEAL TRTRER 4 |G ASSSUENT GG PR APE
HIGHLAND CREST DEVELOPMENTIMC. | 2018 063 607 CHASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL VRTRGIS 530 088 e ASSESSVENT CIANGED PER APPEA, =
Sae L LT — T —
HIGHL C 127/1018 063 610 CH-ASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL Jmh L] I
YTR1810530 036 (CHASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL
HGHLAND CREST DEVELCPMENT IC /271018 063 611 CHASTESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL DRSO 068 CHASSESMENT CIAGED PERAPPEAL

VDN B3 CHRASSESSMENT CHAWGED PERAPPEAL

D[ 65 CHASSESONENT CIRNGED PERAPPEAL

Y006 68 CHASSESOMENT CIMGEDPERAPPEAL

YTROIB06 QD CHASESMENTOWMGEDPERAPEL |
YOO8 Q1 CHASSESSMENT GMGED ERAPPEAL

rmmg 60 CASSESSMENT CIANGED PERAPPEAL

T/ 0C B 72 PROPERTY REVEWED TR 2 NUEFWD TOB0E
12/ 0 118 \CHASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL TR 8 21-CORRECTNE NOTCE
IBBOEVALE| YEARS WT»%LAT NGO CHANGE W VALUE WD T0 80E

YTNEGIIC T STUALUEFORONE EAR PER OCGA 4520 Ees STRAUTTONR TIPS 00 CHANGED PER APPEAL
YTO0R 7 T2PROPERTYREVEWED o e JTIRSIE 00 01D |SVALUEFORONE YEAR PER OCGA 8528
TOIOIC 1 NCHO CHANGEINVALUESWE T0 30E IGHASSESSUENT CHANGED 767 APPEAL

[TRYLOR TRACY L Napusons m

)08 B 131 2CORRECTIVE NOTICE

0/a018,0%0 081 CH-ASSESSMENT CHANGED PER AFPEAL
00800 085 31-REVIEWED - DSCOVERED IMPROVEMENTS
P08 81 019 ‘3-LAND ENTERED INTO CONSER ENANT
T0/2018,060 012 CHASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL

T/20/2008 0488 043 CHASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL

20/2018 00 078 21-CORRECTIVE WOTICE NOROWOT 14  CHRASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL
20/2018 083 073 H (CHANGED PER APPEAL 00807 215 CHASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL

1232018 W30 00 NCND CHANGE IN VALUE-FWE T0 80F

|
TELFORD JOSN T R YDRUSOTS 26 |CHASSESSENT CHANGED PER APPEA.
20/1018 HOXC 01 21-CORRECTIVE NOTICE

YUR0SON 25 CH-ASSESSMENT CHANGED PER APPEAL

ELEYPAULR ELLEY MARY ANNE TTIOA06E 078 CASSESSMENT CIANGED ERAPPEAL TSI 0 CHASSESHENT GIANGED PERAPPER.

KWEREL TON FREENAN IO 04D 011 NCHO CRANGE INVALUEFWE TOB0E MR OB CRASSESMENT GAVGED PERAPPAL

WE3EL TVONNE FREENAN I D 05 NCHO CRANGE INVALUEFWE TOB0E YPGB 1080 CRASESSENT CIANGED PER APPEAL
P ofS _ [T H

Pageb of 6



Page6 of 6



